2025 Issue No. 43 18 September 2025

Tax Alert - Canada

Canada removing tariffs on certain US goods; Canadian business support measures announced EY Tax Alerts cover significant tax news, developments and changes in legislation that affect Canadian businesses. They act as technical summaries to keep you on top of the latest tax issues. For more information, please contact your EY advisor or EY Law advisor.

On 22 August 2025, Prime Minister Mark Carney <u>announced</u> that Canada would remove retaliatory tariffs on United States (US) goods specifically covered under the Canada-US-Mexico free trade agreement (CUSMA). This announcement followed US confirmation that Canadian exports to the US that are CUSMA compliant will not be subject to US tariffs imposed under the *International Emergency Economic Powers Act*. However, Canada will continue to impose tariffs on steel products, aluminum products and motor vehicles originating in the US, in accordance with the *United States Surtax Order (Steel and Aluminum 2025)*, SOR/2025-95 (the Steel and Aluminum Order) and the *United States Surtax Order (Motor Vehicles 2025)*, SOR/2025-118 (the Motor Vehicles Order).

To that end, the *Order Amending and Repealing Certain Orders Made Under the Customs Tariff* (*United States Surtax*) (the Amending Order) was issued on 29 August 2025. The Amending Order repeals the *United States Surtax Order* (2025-1), SOR/2025-66 (the US Surtax Order) effective 1 September 2025, thereby removing tariffs on the full set of goods listed under that Order. It also removes tariffs on all non-steel and non-aluminum goods listed under the Steel and Aluminum Order.

In addition, the Amending Order makes changes to the Steel and Aluminum Order and the Motor Vehicles Order so that surtaxes do not apply to certain goods. Finally, the Amending Order makes changes in an effort to clarify how surtaxes apply to goods that are classified under a tariff item of Chapter 98 or 99 of the List of Tariff Provisions under the *Customs Tariff*. These changes apply retroactively to the dates these orders came into force.

On 5 September 2025, the prime minister <u>announced</u> a series of measures to support Canadian workers and businesses affected by US tariffs and trade disruptions. These measures are briefly summarized in this Tax Alert.



The US Surtax Order

Effective 4 March 2025, goods imported into Canada and originating in the US are subject to a surtax in the amount of 25% of the value for duty as determined under the *Customs Act*, if they are listed under the Schedule to the US Surtax Order. This Order was introduced as a countermeasure to US tariffs on Canadian-origin imports into the US. The surtax applied to a broad range of goods including wine, spirits, beer, coffee, appliances, apparel, footwear, motorcycles, cosmetics, and certain pulp and paper products.

The Amending Order repeals the US Surtax Order effective 1 September 2025, thereby removing tariffs on the goods (\$30.3 billion in annual imports from the US) listed under that Order. The Department of Finance has updated its <u>online list</u> of US products that remain subject to counter tariffs accordingly.

In a clarifying measure, the Amending Order also retroactively revises the existing Schedule by renumbering it as Schedule 1 and by removing certain tariff items listed in Chapters 98 and 99 of the List of Tariff Provisions and incorporating them into newly added Schedule 2. As a result, the US Surtax Order applies to

- Goods classified under any tariff item in Schedule 1; and
- Goods classified under any tariff item in Schedule 2 (i.e., that are otherwise classifiable under a tariff item in Schedule 1).

The surtax does not apply to goods classified under a tariff item listed in Chapters 98 and 99 unless it is set out in Schedule 2, even if the goods are otherwise classifiable under a tariff item in Schedule 1.

The clarifying amendments are retroactive to 4 March 2025. Chapter 98 generally includes temporary importations under specific conditions, traveller exemptions and other such tariff items, while Chapter 99 includes tariff items that would allow commercial goods to receive a duty-free rate or reduced duty rate.

For more information about this Order and the changes made by the Amending Order, see <u>Customs Notice 25-10</u>, <u>United States Surtax Order (2025-1)</u>, which has been revised accordingly.

The Steel and Aluminum Order

Effective 13 March 2025, steel, aluminum and certain other goods – for example, tools, display monitors, sports equipment and cast-iron products – imported into Canada and originating in the US are subject to a surtax in the amount of 25% of the value for duty, as determined under the *Customs Act*. The surtax applies to goods classified under tariff items listed in Schedule 1, 2 or 3 of the Steel and Aluminum Order.

The Amending Order replaces Schedule 1 of the Steel and Aluminum Order with a new Schedule 1 that effectively removes tariffs on all non-steel and non-aluminum goods listed under the Steel and Aluminum Order, effective 1 September 2025. The Amending Order also adds Schedule 4, which expands the list of tariff items in Chapters 98 and 99 of the Schedule to the *Customs Tariff* that are subject to the surtax. As a result, the surtax imposed under the Steel and Aluminum Order applies to:

- Goods classified under any tariff item in Schedule 1 or 2;
- Goods classified under any tariff item in Schedule 3 that are otherwise classifiable under a tariff item in Schedule 1; and
- Goods classified under any tariff item in Schedule 4 that are otherwise classifiable under a tariff item in Schedule 2.

As well, the Amending Order clarifies that the surtax does not apply to goods classified under a tariff item in Chapter 98 or 99 that is not:

- Set out in Schedule 3, even if the goods are otherwise classifiable under a tariff item set out in Schedule 1; and
- Set out in Schedule 4, even if the goods are otherwise classifiable under a tariff item set out in Schedule 2.

The Steel and Aluminum Order is also amended to remove tariff item No. 9966.00.00 from Schedule 3. Therefore, the surtax does not apply to certain motor vehicles manufactured more than 25 years prior to the importation date (see **Motor Vehicles Order**, below).

The amendments contained in the Amending Order are retroactive to 13 March 2025, the day on which the Steel and Aluminum Order came into force.

Importers may submit a correction or adjustment to the original declaration and receive a refund if applicable. For more information about the Steel and Aluminum Order and the changes made by the Amending Order, see <u>Customs Notice 25-11</u>, <u>United States Surtax Order</u> (<u>Steel and Aluminum 2025</u>), which has been revised accordingly.

The Motor Vehicles Order

Effective 9 April 2025, motor vehicles originating in the US and imported into Canada are subject to a surtax of 25% of the value for duty, as determined under the *Customs Act*. If a motor vehicle qualifies for preferential tariff treatment under CUSMA, the value of all goods originating in Canada or Mexico that are used in the motor vehicle's production are excluded from the value for duty, which is then generally calculated at 85% of the total value for duty.

The surtax applies to motor vehicles that are listed under Schedule 1 of the Motor Vehicles Order. It does not apply to goods classified under Chapter 98 or Chapter 99 of the Schedule to the *Customs Tariff*, unless that tariff item is listed in Schedule 2 and the good is also otherwise classifiable under a tariff item listed in Schedule 1.

The Motor Vehicles Order is amended to provide that the surtax does not apply to motor vehicles classified under tariff item No. 8704.60.00. As a result, the surtax does not apply to an electric truck with a gross vehicle weight exceeding five tonnes and that is designed for the transport of goods.

The Motor Vehicles Order is also amended to remove tariff item No. 9966.00.00 from Schedule 2. As a result, the surtax does not apply to specified motor vehicles manufactured more than 25 years prior to the importation date, as well as articles for use solely or principally with these vehicles. Motor vehicles classified under this tariff item include road tractors for semi-trailers, vehicles principally designed to transport persons or goods, fire fighting vehicles and motorcycles.

These amendments are retroactive to 9 April 2025, the day on which the Motor Vehicles Order came into force.

Importers may submit a correction or adjustment to the original declaration and receive a refund if applicable. For more information about this Order and the changes made by the Amending Order, see <u>Customs Notice 25-15</u>, <u>United States Surtax Order (Motor Vehicles 2025)</u>, which has been revised accordingly.

Update regarding process for requesting remission on tariffs

In exceptional circumstances, Canada may grant remission of the surtax on US-origin products imported into Canada. In accordance with a framework announced this March, the federal government will consider remission requests if:

- Goods used as inputs cannot be sourced domestically, on a national or regional basis, or reasonably from non-US sources; or
- There are other exceptional circumstances that could have significant adverse effects on the Canadian economy.

As discussed above, the Amending Order has removed the counter tariffs on most US imports effective 1 September 2025. The Department of Finance has indicated that effective that date, the Government of Canada is no longer accepting remission requests under this framework for goods on which it has repealed tariffs.

For more information about the remission framework, see <u>EY Tax Alert 2025 Issue No. 15</u>, <u>Canada imposes new tariff on US-origin products in response to US tariffs on Canadian steel</u> and aluminum products.

New measures regarding Canadian strategic industries

On 5 September 2025, the prime minister announced a series of new initiatives designed to help workers and businesses in the sectors most affected by recent US tariffs and trade disruptions. The business measures included in this announcement are summarized below.

Strategic Response Fund (SRF)

Canada will support businesses in key sectors by investing \$5 billion through a new SRF. A project will be prioritized on the basis of whether it:

- Relates to a highly trade-exposed sector or company facing significant revenue decline and job losses;
- Is intended to pivot to alternative markets or enhance competitiveness, but faces substantial front-end development costs and capital costs;
- Is critical for maintaining domestic industrial or skills capacity and capabilities for economic and crisis management;
- Helps companies develop their capacity to serve the domestic market and increase trade exports; and
- Receives matching fund commitments from the provinces and territories.

In addition to offsetting market access costs and enabling retooling, the SRF will be available for pre-development activities, such as engineering design studies.

Buy Canadian Policy

In an effort to prioritize Canadian suppliers and their products, Canada will introduce a "Buy Canadian Policy" consisting of several components, including:

- A requirement for the federal government to source key materials from Canadian companies in defence and construction procurements exceeding a certain threshold;
- A requirement to use Canadian content where strategic procurements cannot be completed by Canadian suppliers;
- An expansion of the policy to infrastructure spending, grants, contributions, loans and other federal funding streams; and
- A separate program for specific procurement opportunities for small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs).

Liquidity relief

Canada will provide additional capital to SMEs through the Business Development Bank of Canada by increasing its maximum loans from \$2 million to \$5 million. As well, Canada will enhance access to the Large Enterprise Tariff Loan (LETL) facility by reducing interest rates and extending loan maturity periods.

For more information about the LETL facility, see <u>EY Tax Alert 2025 Issue No. 26, Latest relief measures for Canadian businesses impacted by US tariffs and EY Tax Alert 2025 Issue No. 37, Canada announces additional support for the Canadian steel sector.</u>

Assisting Canadian canola and agricultural producers

The federal government intends to introduce various measures to assist Canada's canola and agriculture producers, including the creation of a new biofuel production incentive to support the domestic biofuels industry, increasing funding for the AgriMarketing Program to support diversification into new markets of agricultural products, and enhancing the Advance Payments Program by increasing the interest-free portion for canola advances from \$250,000 to \$500,000 for a two-year period.

Regional Tariff Response Initiative (RTRI)

The RTRI is a \$450 million fund created by the Government of Canada that provides financial assistance to SMEs impacted by tariffs to enable them to invest in product and market diversification, as well as innovative technologies. Canada will increase the fund from \$450 million to \$1 billion over the next three years and may provide non-repayable contributions of up to \$1 million to affected businesses.

Electric Vehicle Availability Standard (EVAS)

Currently, under the federal EVAS, at least 20% of new light-duty vehicle sales in Canada must be zero-emission vehicles by 2026. This target will gradually increase to 100% of new light-duty vehicle sales by 2035.

To reduce economic pressure on the automotive sector, Canada is removing the target for 2026 model year vehicles. Canada also announced that it will review the EVAS to determine its impact on automakers and whether it reflects current market realities. This review will consider amendments to the annual sales targets, including the requirement that all sales of light-duty vehicle sales be zero-emission vehicles by 2035.

Learn more

For additional information with respect to this Tax Alert, please contact the following EY Global Trade professionals:

Sylvain Golsse, Partner

+1 416 932 5165

sylvain.golsse@ca.ey.com

Kristian Kot

+1 250 294 8384

kristian.kot@ca.ey.com

Denis Chrissikos

+1 514 879 8153

denis.chrissikos@ca.ey.com

EY Law LLP (Canada)

Helen Byon, Partner

+1 613 598 0418

helen.byon@ca.ey.com

Peter Jarosz, Counsel

+1 613 563 6256

peter.jarosz@ca.ey.com

Jackie Leahy

+1 604 899 3534

jackie.leahy@ca.ey.com

Nadja Momcilovic

+1 613 598 6928

nadja.momcilovic@ca.ey.com

Carolyn Wong

+1 403 206 5022

carolyn.wong@ca.ey.com

EY | Building a better working world

EY is building a better working world by creating new value for clients, people, society and the planet, while building trust in capital markets.

Enabled by data, AI and advanced technology, EY teams help clients shape the future with confidence and develop answers for the most pressing issues of today and tomorrow.

EY teams work across a full spectrum of services in assurance, consulting, tax, strategy and transactions. Fueled by sector insights, a globally connected, multidisciplinary network and diverse ecosystem partners, EY teams can provide services in more than 150 countries and territories.

All in to shape the future with confidence.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

About EY's Tax Services

EY's tax professionals across Canada provide you with deep technical knowledge, both global and local, combined with practical, commercial and industry experience. We offer a range of tax-saving services backed by in-depth industry knowledge. Our talented people, consistent methodologies and unwavering commitment to quality service help you build the strong compliance and reporting foundations and sustainable tax strategies that help your business achieve its potential. It's how we make a difference.

For more information, visit ey.com/ca/tax.

About EY Law LLP

EY Law LLP is a national law firm affiliated with EY in Canada, specializing in tax law services, business immigration services and business law services.

For more information, visit eylaw.ca.

About EY Law's Tax Law Services

EY Law has one of the largest practices dedicated to tax planning and tax controversy in the country. EY Law has experience in all areas of tax, including corporate tax, human capital, international tax, transaction tax, sales tax, customs and excise.

For more information, visit http://www.eylaw.ca/taxlaw

© 2025 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

A member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

This publication contains information in summary form, current as of the date of publication, and is intended for general guidance only. It should not be regarded as comprehensive or a substitute for professional advice. Before taking any particular course of action, contact EY or another professional advisor to discuss these matters in the context of your particular circumstances. We accept no responsibility for any loss or damage occasioned by your reliance on information contained in this publication.